w William			WWTI- (	JEM MAR	GRATEN			-		
3 9000			PLOT (	C ROW 4	GRAVE			-	W	
1						13 Dec	. 31	, A	<u> </u>	
5					ENT DIR		G.	7		- ·
					BY:	L. 1st Lt	larsel	·	2	
25		<u> Angliston Anglis (F. 18</u> )	and the second s		DIRECTIVE NU		- Attio	DATE	<del></del>	<del>· ,</del>
SECTION	IN A — And Burial Loca	ITION OF DE	CEASED	j	1200		-	30	10	<b>51</b>
			·	CERLAL AULA		- CRASE	101	DAY	MONTH	YEAR
YAME	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			SERIAL NUA	ÜREK	GRADE	ARM	RACE	RELIGION	
Unk, X-9	<b>/∪0</b> 5				-		]	} .		·
EMETERY				PLO1	ROW	GRAVE	4601		ON OF RE	MAINS
ACRS LIECE MAUS	OLEUM BEL	CIUM				66		25503c	1	80
	<del></del>		CTION B — CON	SIGNEE AN	D NEXT OF KI	<u> </u>		CODE	D	IST. CTR.
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CON	ISIGNEE	350	110K B — CON		<u> </u>	OF NEXT OF	KIN	· <u> </u>		<del></del>
MARGR	ATEN			V-1		4				
	XXX ANXANOE	<b>X</b>		(	BY ADM	inistrat	TVE DEC	TESTON	#스 건설의	\$171\ ·
			,	`		TT4377 T T#CFT	. 422 1000	M101010	Tra Loc	>()
		SECTIO	ON C — DISINTE	OMENT AN	N INENTIFICA	ATION			·	<del></del>
VAME		SERIAL NUA			DATE OF DE			ATE DISTIN	TERRED	
the state of the s										
·	<del>1</del>	<u> </u>	<del>_</del>	<u> </u>						
DENTIFICATION TAG ON	ORGANIZATION				RELIGION	IDENTI	FICATION V	ERIFIED BY	-	
REMAINS					}	1	•	N/	ME AND T	TITLE
MARNER	<u> </u>	SECTION	D — PREPARAT	ION OF REA	ANS FOR SE	IPMENT				
NATURE OF BURIAL			***	CONDITIO	N OF REMAI	N\$				
na. Na kaominina mpikambana mpikambana mpikambana mpikambana mpikambana mpikambana mpikambana mpikambana mpikamban			·							
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICA	TION			1			<del></del>	<u> </u>	_ <del></del> _	
. Verification		-	4 1 4	a (25	and t				. 3	
	<del></del>		ONCE							
MINOR DISCREPANÇIES (Pre	pare Discrepa	nc <i>y Kepor</i> i	t QMC roth	11348 101	major dis	crepancies.,	,			£ \$
			1 1 1 1	:			•			
s de la companya de La companya de la co	_						. <u> </u>	`		
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACE	CED IN CASKET	Marin Contract								
		45X								
DATE CASKET SEÄLED BY			ВУ	EMBALME	R (Signatus	re)				
					<i>-</i>					
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		· · · · ·	<u> </u>	<u></u>		: <u>-</u>
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED			•	SHIPPING	ADDRESS VE	RIFIED BY				
		•			*		4			
I hereby certify	that all the fo	regoing o	perations we	ere condu	cted and a	ccomplished	d under m	y immedi	ate supe	ervision
and that the report						,		•	•	
								-	•	
						•				
:			<del></del> -	<del></del>	SIC	GNATURE OF	AGRS INSPE	CTOR	<del></del>	
EMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTR	UCTIONS	<del></del>		a series a	Calle 1					
-Dilhara Thio A MEDALIFE	<u>ነ በዚሞቤታልማ</u> ታ	ם מדבה דק			/					
HEMAINS APPROVE	> OMTINEM TT	r Thirip						-		
							-	ž	•	
·				in the first	affirmation to					•
Ā										

DISINTERMENT OPERATIONS RECORD

	SECTION A —			ום	REÇTIVÊ N	UMBER			DATE		
	NAME AND BURIAL LO	CATION OF DE	CEASED						17	MONTH	195
WE			SE	RIAL NUMB	ER	GRAI	DE	ARM	RACE	RELIGION	YE/
nknown X-90	65		3000								
ETERY			<u>:</u>	PLOT	ROW	GRA	√E	!	DISPOSIT	ION OF RE	MAIN
GRS MAUSOLE	um, liege be	LGIUM					66	-		.]	
		SEC	CTION B — CONSI	GNEE AND	NEXT OF K	CIN			COD	<u> </u>	DIST. C
AE AND ADDRESS C	F CONSIGNEE			NAME AN	D ADDRES	S OF NE	XT OF KIN	1		· -	
									÷		
	te sa			·			-				
		·									
			ON C — DISINTER								
AE	/ =	SERIAL NUA	ABER (	SRADE D	ATE OF D	EATH			ATE DISTIN		
INKNOWN X <b>-</b> 90	65								ABOVE REPOSI	GROUNI	)
HULLATION TAG C	N ORGANIZATIO	ON		R	ELIGION		IDENTIFICA				
REMAINS EMBC	SSED			. }		1					
MARKER						<u> </u>			N	AME AND	TITLE
TURE OF BURIAL		SECTION	D — PREPARATIO	N OF REMA			T Reisa Ing	2 COM	erem (	N77.	
	REPOSITORY					-				ar: A (Mani	TRT
					SING)	Q202.A	)	111111 0.	rperat A fr (A T)	T TESTAT	/ <u>1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - </u>
HER MEANS OF IDEN	TIFICATION										***************************************
IONE											
OR DISCREPANCIES	(Prepare Discret	pancy Report	t QMC Form 1	194a for 1	najor di	screpai	ncies.)		··· <del>·······</del>		
ONE									•		
AANIC PREPARED AN	D PLACED IN CASKET			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					<del></del>		
IAINS PREFAKED AN	D PLACED IN CASKET										
E 17 OCT I	(%L	ſ	ву	E.H.	FIELDS	<b>;</b>					
SKET SEALED BY	<u></u>	<del>,_</del>		EMBALMER							
E H	FIELDS		ļ	E I	H FIEL	DS					
KET BOXED AND M	ADVED			SHIPPING A	DDBESS V	EDIFIED F	NY.				<u> </u>
SKEI BOXED AND M	4KKED		)		DDKEGG 1		•				
re 17 OCT 51	BY EHF	'IELDS	Į.								
	ertify that all that	Torenaina X	bekotions wek	Contloc	ed xondx	diocom)	o Kished v	oderx to	XXXXXXX	lietex xop	EX WİŞİ
ond that the xe	aori abaya is/con	BANK PLATI	is tags an	D MARK	INGS W	ERE V	ERIFI.	ED BY	*		
					ROR	स्टास	V. GAN	रेक्टर, १	/ተሞ ሰሌ	sc.	
	•			·			RE OF AG			<u></u>	
ARKS AND SPECIAL	INSTRUCTIONS									<del></del>	
	* -						_		L A .	_1 shee	
I certify that	the entries on rective which c				the ant	rios a	n Cob)	Num	per +	Of mis	

GMC FORM 1253

INDICATE RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER ON REVERSE SIDE

(0)	WW!! (		ATEN	<b>23</b> DISU	NTERM	IENT DIR	ECTIVE	<b>A</b>		a	4
	VERIF	F BURNAL IED BY, /	1/3 RC	والمتعارب والمتعارب	W. G	DIRECTIVE NU	1/LT,	iW.	DATE		
	SECTION A — NAME AND BU	RIAL LOCATION OF	DECEASE	<b>:</b> D		1200	**************************************	2	19 DAY	12 MONT	H YEAI
NAME	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			SI	RIAL NU	ABER	GRADE	ARM	RACE	RELIGIO	М
LAKKYCHA	X- <u>/</u> X	×5	•	f.				8	0		6
CEMETERY					PLO	ROW	GRAVE	· · ·	DISPOSIT	ION OF	REMAINS
ALMS HAI	<b>ISOLEUM</b>	LIEGE B	LLGIL				66		46	Q1	DIST. CTR
	- Carlo Carl		SECTION	B — CONSI	GNEE AN	D NEXT OF KI	 N			<u>'E ]</u>	DIST. CTR
NAME AND ADDRESS	OF CONSIGNE	<b>E</b>	<del></del>	-	NAME A	ND ADDRESS	OF NEXT OF	KIN			
HARERATI	IN, HOLL	AND	N.		(B	ADMIN	STRAT	IVE DE	CIBI	ON H	786
		SE	CTION C -	- DISINTER	MENT AN	D IDENTIFICA	TION		· 		
NAME		SERIAL	NUMBER		GRADE	DATE OF DE	ATH	D	ATE DISTII	NTERRED	
ma <sup>®</sup>											
IDENTIFICATION TAG	ON ORGA	NIZATION				RELIGION	IDENTIF	ICATION VI	RIFIED BY		<del></del>
REMAINS		UNKH (M	4								
MARKER		SECTI	ON D P	REPARATIO	N OF REA	MAINS FOR SH	IPMENT	· .		IAME AN	DIIILE
NATURE OF BURIAL						ON OF REMAIL					: 1
OTHER MEANS OF IDE	NTIFICATION			<u> </u>				<del></del>			<del></del>
	1				٠	•		•			
			•							•	
MINOR DISCREPANCIE	S (Prepare L	Discrepancy Rep	ort QM	C Form I	194a fo	major disc	repancies.)				
, and the second	•										
			· .		_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
REMAINS PREPARED A	ND PLACED IN (	CASKET									
DATE	•		BY								
CASKET SEALED BY			<u> </u>		EMBALME	R (Signatui	e)				
		*									
CASKET BOXED AND	MARKED				SHIPPING	ADDRESS VE	RIFIED BY	· <u> </u>	<del></del>	<del></del>	·
		. 1					÷.				
I hereby and that the r		all the foregoing	g opera	tions wer	e condu	cted and a	ccomplished	l under m	y immed	liate su	pervision
									-		
-				<u> </u>	<del></del>	SIC	SNATURE OF	GRS INSPE	TOR		
REMARKS AND SPECIA	L INSTRUCTION	\$	· · ·	<del></del>							
		D UNIDENT			, can			TERRE	a:	le 5	1 /
		e e							196	w	N
OMC FORM REV 11 FEB 48 1194	1				<del></del>		<del></del>		- ic	THE	ا

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

#219202

July la Intraoffice Reference SHEET

JUE, HOUR AND DATE 5 MESSAGE TO--DATE FROM-Regist Br ġ 1 Mem Div SUBJECT: New Cases Ident Br Rec Sec Nov Invest Sec Mem Div 1951 Attached Reports of Burial with associated case papers for the following Unknowns forwarded for any action deemed necessary and return to Investigation Section: AGRS MAUS., LIEGE, BELGIUM X-9065 Grave 66 X-9066 67 2 Incls BERRENS a/s73769 2 Rec Sec Ident Br 13 Nov Necessary action taken in this Section. Reports Reg Br Invest Sec 1951 of Burial with associated case papers for the above Mem Div Mem Div Unknowns returned herewith as requested. 2 Incls n/c Rec Unit Invest 13 3 NAT. Nov Invest Section Section Ident Br 1951 Forwarded for necessary action. ATTN: Mr. Fisher 2 Incls n/c file-11-12-57 Kirkland Hunt. uge Mans 49066

### HEADOUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS BRANCH

APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

CROP 2093 Unb, Lege many X-9065 29 October 1951 UNIDENTIFIABILITY OF TMAINS

- Grave 66 JUSMC AGRS Liege Mausoleum accordance with par 159, SR 830-110-5, DA dated 3 March 1949, and it is the opinion of the Board of Review appointed by par 2, 50 No 89, this headquarters, dated 16 October 1951, that sufficient evidence is not available to establish the identity of the deceased concerned, and it is recommended these remains be classified as unidentifiable.
- Report of reprocessing of remains was forwarded to the Office of The Quartermaster General, by Transmittal Letter No. 6348 dated 29 October 1951
  - 3. Remarks: See attached Case History

Lt Col JAMES C. MacFARLAND, 0-1576321.OMG Mai

Maj FRANCIS R. MacDONALD, 0-1579961, OMC Maj CLYDE W. STEINSIEK, 0-1040311, QMC

Capt ISADORE EISENSLITH, 0-1587230, QMC Capt/WILLIAM P. HASTINGS.0-50054, QMC

Capt THEODORE C, MURRAY, 0-1591338, OMC Capt JAMES V, NOVACO, 0-1590704, OMC

Capt EDWARD F. PRICE, JR.O-1588236, OMC 1st Lt ROBERT W. GANSEL.O-1599085, OMC

Provided of the thom available from presents available

#### CASE HISTORY

Unknown X-90

AGRS Mausoleum - Liege

Unknowns X-9065 and X-9066 were recovered near Elsenborn, Belgium while search was being conducted for the remains of S/Sgt William W. ALLEN, 13 184 989 and Sgt Mitchell T. YONELL, 15 305 528 both of Co. "G" 26th Inf. Regt., 1st Division, reported Killed in Action 21 December 1944 near Butgenbach. Belgium.

Reprocessing of subject remains by the Anthropologist definitely revealed that no association can be made with either of the above mentioned casualties.

Comparison has been made with negative results of dental and physical characteristics of subject Unknowns with OQMG Forms 371 for all casualties bothresolved and unresolved reported missing in the area of recovery. No association can be found.

In view of the above, it is believed that Unknowns X-9065 and X-9066 should be considered Unidentifiable.

S. O. PUSTY 29/10/5/

1	R	O		di Co.	Q.	0	1	ģ	37			A	Ų	Š		X.	O	ل	Œ	Ļ	_		
			Ų.			4		13	νŪ,		Ģ.	 1	ė, i	ja Au	2)			٠.			e e		
1		G	1	0	-	11		-		A(	¥	Ç		7	漢	3.		_				-	
Š		, i''			. E.	i A		·	, ·				١.		J est	} } .		· .	٠.	Ú,		nasi T	d
	٠,	T,	0	٠	***		0	Z	Ş	Z	J	9	7	•	, · ·			: 		, ,	· •	*	
ò				6	44					, is	. / .	7	è.	Ż,	ž.,	1.	s). Z	7¥.	jų.	e e L			.7
1	r.C	T.	L	W	-	*	W	H	_	-			-		* 1	-	***	. 5	<u></u>		9		À
		Ψ,	ar .	10	^	Ų.		 	£	٠				: : ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	33.1°	-	: 						
1	DÀ		*	W.	v.	-	-		_5	멸	7	U	_			_	4			-		٠.	ė

THE 7887 GRREG DET LIEGE BELGIUM
TO COMM DEPTAR WASH DC
GRAYES GRAVE

REF AGRC 4233 RPT AGRC 4233 PD

FOR MEMORIAL DIVISION PD FOL CASES APPROVED BY MAJOR COX CMA COMS
CREENVER OMA YRAY HIME ZERO SIX SEVEN LIEGE MAUSCLEUM AS STAGG SOT
JAMES H YOUNG ONE NIME TWO ZERO TWO ENGHT SIX SIX CMA YRAY SEVEN FOUR
CHE HIME MADGRATEN AS STAFF SOT EDWARD LEPRATE THREE HIME FIVE FIVE
FIVE SEVEN ZERO SEVEN CMA YRAY SEVEN FOUR THREE ZERO MARGRATEN AS STAFF
SOT RAYMOND K BERER ONE FIVE THREE TWO TWO FOUR CHE NIME CMA
IRAY SEVEN FOUR THREE CME MARGRATEN AS TEG SOT WILLIAM I HAMEY THREE
FIVE TWO SEVEN SEVEN SIX SEVEN FOUR CMA AFFROWED UNIDENTIFIABLES YRAY
EIGHT FIVE ONE FIVE NEUVILLE CMA YRAY NIME ZERO SIX FIVE LIEGE
MAUSCREUM CMA YRAY NIME ZERO SIX SIX LIEGE MAUSCLEUM PD YRAY SEVEN FOUR
TWO MINE AND YRAY SEVEN FOUR THREE FOUR MARGRATEN RELEASED FROM SUSPENSE
AND CONSIDERED UNID APPROVED PD RECORDS OF THIS HO AMENDED ACCORDINGLY
PD RPT PD SUBJ CERTIFICATES OF UNID AND FIELD ED FINDINGS AIRMAIL YOUR
OFFICER PD SCD MAG FARLAND
05/0830Z

CPN: JAMES H YOUNG EDWARD IMPRATE RAYMOND K WEBER WILLIAM I HANKY

file 4-12-5-1 Kirkland Ident

103						
58R # 689 A	IDENTIFI	CATION D	A TA			
1. REMAINS OF UNKNOWN	<del></del>			_ <del></del>	2. DATE OF RE	PORT
Unknown X-9065					ł.	
3. NAME OF CEMETERY		4. PLOT	5. ROW	6. GRAVE	17 Oct 19	5% TE OF
32.42	•	7. 1201	7. NOW	O GRAVE	DISINTERMENT	·
AGRS MAUSOLEUM, LI	EGE, BALGIUM			66		
		<del></del>	<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
G SCYLMATED MCVSTT	PHYSIC.	AL DESCRIPTION			11. RACE	
8. ESTIMATED WALGON Age	/	l l			j	
26-28 Yrs 12.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ANY	UTD		<u>found</u>		GTU L	
12.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ANY	OFFICIAL IDENTIFICATION FOR	UNU WIIN MEMA	INO			
Tomoranar madical	too manaired with we					•
mergency medicar	tag received with re	mains.	4			
· ·						
1						
13.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF TATT	OOS OR SCARS ON BODY AND/OR	R SUCH INFORM	ATION OBT	AINED FROM	OTHER SOURCES	<del></del>
				.,		
Not applicable						
Koo appring					•	
				•		
,						
14. WAS BODY BURNED?	TO WHAT EXTENT?			<del></del>		
YES AX NO						
15. WAS BODY MANGLED?	TO WHAT EXTENT?			·		<del></del>
YES NO	See skeletal	chart att	eched			
	ALED FRACTURES AND BONE MAI		<u> </u>			·
i i						*
1						
None noted						
1						
				•		
<b>(</b>						
		•				
17. LIST EVERY ITEM OF CLOT	THING, EQUIPMENT AND PERSON	AL EFFECTS FO	UND, SHOW	ING THE TY	PE, COLOR, SIZ	E, MARKINGS,
	dry marks are indistinct su on when facilities are not				pecimen forwar	ded through
			,			
fremmants uf Service	Thoe Size 112B.					
	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	·				
	•					
			•			
}						
}						
1						
1	•					
Į.						•
ľ						

19. Black out parts of body not recovered	s of body not recover	of	parts	out	Black	19.
---	-----------------------	----	-------	-----	-------	-----

### (SEE SLELETAL CHART)

20. LASS BUPLAL CALTIFICATE (IF APPLICABLE)

(Therein segregation in whole or parts is impossible)

I certify that the group remains consist of parts of \_\_\_\_\_\_ decedents bused on the presence of one or more of the following anatomical parts:

bignature of Ledical officer

21. Remarks and additional information

Remains consist of portion of skull only. Teeth with remains. (See tooth chart)

Technicians Mr Neep Mr Fields

Mr Arends

Clerk M/Set Miller

I CANTIFY THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY VIEWED THE RELAINS OF CECEASED AND THAT ALL RESULTING INFORMATION HAS BEEN RECOIDED TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Typed Name, Grade, Arm or Service and Signature

Organization

Page 3 of 3

# SKELETALCHART

CHART "A"				$V_{-}a_{I}$	165
Prev. (BI	ACK OUT PARTS OF	BODY TE	CEIVED AT CEM	X-90	
SR 689(A)		grit from the	•	AGRS MI	Liege
693 RIGHT				SKULE PAUC	i <b>6</b> 6
		4 2			
STERNET		D. C. C. D. C.		No. of Street, or other Parks of the	
011111 DEP					
HUMERUS	cm			HU/ERUS	
		0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		<b>S</b>	and choice said as a member that
ULNAcı				7	cm
RADIUSci		PQ(	937	RADIUS	CIN
	360	NOTE	= 1	ACC CCC	Section 1999
geofficial formation of	00000	ONLY	() ()	ppo <sup>9</sup>	% Consultation
FEMIR	0000 cm	PORTI	//	766 <sup>0</sup> 744 R	CM I
and the state of t		BLAC	Account to the second		K.Deen.
gg paggaran and and an and an and an and an an an an an an an an an an an an an	φ,	AK.		DTI	cm.
1 TIBIA	cm 7	PREJ	The same of the sa	BIA BULA	cm i
PTEULA	cm			bouk	<del></del>
,				Burned	•
Est. Age 26.	28			Fractui	red
Met. Height		$\omega$	WD	Shatte:	
Orlor Hair <u>No</u>		(VO		· 17	,
Acaled Fractures	·	0 0 0 0 0 00	Corco	ar va	er en en en en en en en en en en en en en
	$\nu$	0000 000 000	00000 ST	WATURE .	A /fil- + 1951
		oŏ ŏ Ť	78300	1100	T 1951

X-9065 AGRS Mausole

		·											11	007.	19:	57 -
-	<del></del>	Lest Nar	qe	, r	irst	<u> </u>	initial .			Gra	de	-	,	Serial No	•.	
		<del> </del>	Unit			<del></del>					Org	renization				
		Place of				Dai	e of De	ath					Cause of	Death		
		R	ight										Left			
	. 8	7	6	5	4 3	, <b>2</b>	1	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	
	A	A 0-2	Χ	X	$\lambda$	X			X			Broken	M DOL Note	MO BRO	KEN	_
Side view	1 ~	Q) arie	Ž	$\otimes$ (						$\bigcirc$						·
TOPY	<b>E</b> (	P)	X	<b>X</b>			V	<b>V</b>					O			UPPER
VIEWS	四(	D	E	) <del>(</del>	) <del>(</del> (				W(		<del>-</del> )(	S)(		Œ	H	LOWER
Side View		$\bigcap_{i}$		$\bigcirc$	$\Omega$	74	M	A	A	Q	$\Omega$	$\Omega$		XX.	M	
								1	}			1		1	]	İ

This dental chart is very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found. See reverse side for illustrations.

11

Size - Average Color - Ivar Alignment - Good (Est) wear - moderate. - Moderate.

Dol filling on 16 is rough and

non-Professional in appearance

w 1-22 (29 AUG. 46) ET FORM 1-22 (29 AUG.46)

(OLD GRAVE REGISTRATION FORM 1-A)

15

12

11

15

16

# SEARCH AND RECOVERY CASES # 689 A AND # 689 B

# PROCESSING DIRECTIVE # 113

### PROCESSING NARRATIVE

1. S & R Cases # 669 A and B have been redesignated as follows:

S & R # 689 A is now Unknown X-9065
693 AGRS Mansoleum—Liege, Belgium
Grave 66

S & R # 489 B is now Unknown X-9066
AGES Massoleum—Liege, Belgium
Grave 67

- 2. Case X-9065 (SR 669 A) consists of only the major portions of a shattered skull with maxillary teeth still intest. The mandible is completely missing.
- 3. Case X-9066 (SR 669 B) consists of the major skeletal portions of one deceased. Skull and first nine (9) vertebras are missing from this remains. A US Service shoe size lig B was recovered with this remains. This shoe contained the complete left foot which articulates perfectly with the left tibis of this remains.
- 4. An attempt has been made to associate either of these two cases with CAMO Forms 371 of S/Sgt William W. ALLEN, 13 186 969 and Sgt Mitchell T. YOWALL, 15 305 528. No association could be made with ALLEN or YOWALL for reasons as follow:
  - a. Teeth do not agree in any respect to either casualty.
  - b. Show size is three and one-half sizes too long and also too narrow for either casualty.
  - c. Estimated ages for both cases are over 26 years which is in disagreement with given age of 20 years for ALLEN. Note: No age is shown on Form 371 for YOURLL.

Meship a. Heef WESLET A. MESP US DAC DE-7 Lab. Ident. Teahn

FRANZ VANDERVAEL. M. D., Professor of

pundieral

M. D., Professor of Anatomy and Anthropology University of Liege, Belgium

# HEADQUARTERS 7887 CRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS HRANCH APO 757 (Liogo) US ARRY

5 September 1951

# MARKATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

### I. WING.ITT:

In compliance with the instructions contained in Investigation Directive #826, dated 23 July 1951, an investigation was conducted in the vicinity of ELSENBORN and ROCHERATH (6/K-90) Belgium in an effort to recover the remains of Set Mitchell T. YOUELL, 15 305 528 reported as missing in action in this vicinity.

### II. FACTS & CIRCUMSTANCES:

A previous investigation made in this area on 1 March 1951, as a result of a news item appearing in the Continental Daily Mail met with negative results. Due to the fact that the area in question was being used by the Belgian Army as an artillery firing range and was closed to all visitors daily between 0200-0900 and 1700 hours, plus the fact that the ground was covered with 20-30 centimeters of snow, no investigation could be made. At the time this investigation was made it was recommended that further investigation be conducted at a later date when weather conditions would permit a search for remains lying above ground and also for signs of isolated graves. It was also recommended that the proper Belgian Military and Police Officials be notified at least fifteen (15) days prior to any subsequent investigation as that the necessary arrangements could be made to suspend artillery fire in this area for the time necessary to complete the investigation.

# III. FINDINGS:

Enroute to Elsenborn, a visit was made to the Caserne at Malmedy in an effort to contact Capt. LENHART of the Service du Deminage. Here it was learned that the headquarters of this service has been moved to the citadelle at liege. Demining teams are still working in this area however and they might possibly be contacted in the areas where they are at work.

A visit was next made to the Gendarmerie at Elsenborn and the necessary arrangements were made with Sgt. KIRCH to visit the area where the remains had been previously reported.

Due to the fact that no previous notice of this investigation had been sent to the local police and military authorities, firing schedules

Narrative of Investigation

5 September 1951,

for the Elsenborn Camp could not be suspended. Consequently it was necessary to enter the area at dawn and leave prior to 0030 hours. This limited the amount of territory which could be covered on foot during this time.

At 0530 hours on 5 September 1951 in the company of the policemen Hubert Dumbruch and Joseph Masset of the Elsenborn brigade an investigation was made in the area previously indicated in investigation conducted 1 March 1951. Skeletal portions of human remains were found and evacuation was made under SR # 689 A & B.

The remains designated as SR 629 A consisted of a skull without mandible. This remains was reported by the son of the local game warden, Mr. Pierre Josten living at 126 SOURBRODT. The skull was found near a stone tower used as an observation point by the Belgian Army to observe artillery fire in this area.

The remains designated as SR # 669 B, consisted of an almost complete skeleton, minus skull and mandible. This remains was found above ground under a tree at the edge of a trail about a quarter of a mile below the point where the skull was found. It is believed, because of location, that there is no connection between these remains.

Further search for isolated graves previously reported in this area was negative.

An area indicated by the police as having contained several graves marked by poles bearing Gorman helmets has been cleared by Bulldozers to make a fire lane and all traces of graves have been destroyed.

The isolated grave indicated by the demining team as located between the two dams also could not be found during the time remaining for this investigation as it was necessary to clear the area by 0830 hours.

# IV. CONCLUSION:

This investigation succeeded in recovering what is believed to be portions of two (2) remains.

No identification was found and no clothing or equipment recovered which would definitely indicate nationality.

Fire lanes constructed by the Belgian Army in this area have destroyed markers on several isolated graves presumed German.

Narrative of Investigation

5 September 1951

Isolated grave previously reported by de-mining team from Walmedy could not be located due to tall grass and weeds covering area and lack of time.

Son of game-warden Pierre Joston, 126 Sourbrodt states that he has seen other traces of remains above ground and of isolated graves.

He will, upon request accompany investigators in this area.

Firing schedules of the Belgian Artillery camp at Alsonborn make it imperative that they be contacted prior to any further attempt at investigation in this area.

### V. RECOMMENDATION:

That a further attempt be made to investigate this area either on a Saturday and Sunday when firing practice is not being held, or after the necessary arrangements have been made with police and military officials at Elsenborn.

Police may be contacted at the following address:

Gendarmerie Nationale Bistrict de Malmedy Brigade d'Elsenborn Village, 33, Elsenborn - Tel, 11.

It is also recommended that the son of the game warden, kr. Pierre Josten, 126 SOURIMODT, be contacted and asked to accompany the investigator. SOURIMODT is a small community located North West of the Elsenborn Camp.

a/ HAROLD E. WARNER DA Civ. D-046899 Investigator

# REPORT OF INVESTIGATION AREA SEARCH

1 .1:	1040		
• •	enuary 1946.		5 (2018-01-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18
			Date
NAI	ME	RANK	ASN
ORG	GANIZATION		
			•
ME	ANS OF IDENTIFICATION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	·		<u> </u>
SEC	TION A - GENERAL (To be compl	eted by investigators in	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ne deceased through the	e surface investigation ?
	If so, state the following information	:	•
	If so, state the following information  a. NAME	: RANK_	e surface investigation?  ASN
2.	If so, state the following information  a. NAME	: RANK_	ASN
2.	a. NAME  b. ORGANIZATION  Was partial identification established	: RANK_	ASN
2.	a. NAME  b. ORGANIZATION  Was partial identification established believe the deceased to be:	: RANK_	. If so, state the facts as to whom yo
2.	If so, state the following information  a. NAME  b. ORGANIZATION  Was partial identification established believe the deceased to be:  a. NAME  ORGANIZATION	: RANK_	. If so, state the facts as to whom you

15.	Where was the place of death?	HOHEMARKT-HILSENBO	Coords 6/1	-90
:	Give basis		Pagas, which was a supplying a second	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
16.	$-\frac{2}{3}$		· ·	ec 15
	a. By Whom? Ce			
	b. Is sketch attached?	No		· .
17.	Was a casket used?	Who furnis	shed the casket?	
	Type of casket	How marke	ed }	
18.	Who made the burial	(Civilian, American	Mil. or German Mil).	
	a. What are the names and addresse			
		·		
	b. Are certificates and statements at	ttached ?		
SEC	TION B - AIR CORPS DECEASED	of the AAF).	ly if Deceased is believ	ved to be a member
19.	Were remains found in the plane wre	ckage?		<u> </u>
	a. Give location in plane from which	the bodies were remo	ved	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	(Tail gunner, pile	ot, radio, turret, etc., or from	nt, side, of plane)	**************************************
	b. Near wreckage?		•••	
20.	Scene of crash must be investigated. (whom).	Give complete results of	Investigation (if remove	d, state when an by
	a. Type of Plane			
	b. Markings and/or name on plane	·		
	c. Give numbers on motors, machine			
21.	How did crash occur?			
	Enemy Planes?	Collision?		

35,	Number of tanks in immediate vicinity at time of disablement
36.	Does specific time and date of disablement correspond with date of death of above named deceased?
37.	Precise time and date of destruction of tank (Night? Day?)
38.	Did any of the crew members escape?Prisoners?
SEC	CTION D - OTHER BRANCH (To be filled out if B & C are not applicable)
39.	Did death occur from any other means? (i. e., truck, jeep, mines, drowning, or small arms fire) Unknown
٠	It so, give, complete and thorough results of the interrogation.
	a. Are all certificates and statements of people who possessed knowledge of the case attached?
40.	State the specific clues and evidence that were obtained in securing the name and facts regarding the above listed deceased
SEC	TION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases)
41.	Were personal effects recovered by the investigating team
	If not, state reason None present
	a. Were identification tags found at the time of death?
	Where?By Whom?
	Present disposition Unk
:	If deceased is not identified, personal effects will not be forwarded to PE Depot, but will remain with this form until final identification is made, or investigation is abandoned.
	b. Were personal effects found at the time of death?
	Where?By Whom?
	Proceed disposition

		se number)	
Give Brief Narra	tive	See Narrative attached to	ID # 826
		(Use attached sheets, if necessary)	
		HAROLD 1	S. WARNER
Signature o	f Interpreter	Signatus	re of Investigator
<del> </del>		DA Cir	7. D-046899
Rank	ASN	Rank	ASN
		7887_(	iraves Reg. Det
Organ	ization	O	rganization

- 1 Remains w/o skull or mandible, Right radius and ulma and right clavicle
- 1 Shull w/o mandible found near the Observation tower.

Revised   Sept. 1943)	%####################################	777-10755 AND A	R*30-1815	् <b>क्ष</b> र 	D	ate	
UNKNOWN X-9065 "		oth Hands. If un		Mariania Ari	UNK		
Last Name	First	I 545 Initi		nk. 16 hor	· Serial I	1o.	
UNK		shi zabubaci	l i l	NK.	: : :		
HOHEMARKT-ELSENB				Organization	1. 1.1		
Place of Death	189	of Page Cause	Death 35 (	UNK Cause	of Death		1
1409 Hrs 17 Oct	1951 Cità AGE	do made di Eum,			i See		
Time and Date of Burial		Name of (	, · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Name or Com	dinates of Lo	cation	, V. 1.
Grave Number Row	Namber welloof uses	lo dioer s Stat is and ye pi Cwolod i a <b>nh</b>	Control of the street	org thansaumin	*******		
isposition of Identification T	egs : Buried with	ationalsh solom sky	andbid erabs on Attached to	Marker Yes □	No 🗖		
And the second s	None f	ound			, то <u>ш</u>	5	
No Identification Tags How were remains ide	entified?						T.
		v m		grand the state of			) <u>T</u>
					e e garage. Garage		1
الله المحلقة على المحلسات المحلسات المحلسات المحلسات المحلسات المحلسات المحلسات المحلسات المحلسات المحلسات الم المحلسات المحلسات ا			o tratalo e tratalo. Rojo trata		<del></del>	and the second second	
What means of identi	fication were buri	ied with the body 7	and the second second	e de minicatorii			
Embossed plate	मध्य स्थापना विश्व	es aus come to	svorsp je usjevau m "viranis Ge	probable orga		arrin ya. Yanza Sana See	1
	The state of the s				: : : : : : :	The second second	:
			and the second				{ -
o determine Right or Lef	t use Deceme	ad'e Right and Le	<b>C</b> +		)		
	it use Decease	eus Kight and De	16.				
/ho is buried on :							
eceased's Right:	Name	Serial No.	Rank	Organization	1 , .	Grave No.	1.
79 - 60			. "				<del></del> '
	Name	Serial No.		Organization	L.	Grave No.	
eceaseus Len .	Itamo	Scriat, 1104	Rank	Olganization	1	J 110.	ļ.
Signature or Name, Rank	and if possible Organ	nization of person furnish	hing above Data whe	other than officejr			
Signature or Name, Rank	and if possible Organ	nization of person furnish	hing above Data whe	other than officejr			- Carrier Control
Signature or Name, Rank	and if possible Organ		hing above Data whe	nother than officer			
Signature or Name, Rank	and if possible Organ	nization of person furnish	hing above Data when	a other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK			
Signature or Name, Rank	and if possible Organ	nization of person furnish Translation identific translation identific	hing above Data when	nother than officer			The state of the s
Signature or Name, Rank	and if possible Organ	nization of person furnish Translation identific translation identific	hing above Data when after tag is not affi- ti	a other than offices wed fill in bellow UNK Name			The second secon
Signature or Name, Rank	and if possible Organ	nization of person furnish Translation identific translation of the control of th	hing above Data when after tag is not affi- ti	a other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK			The second secon
Signature or Name, Rank	and if possible Organ	instant of period furnish in the print of identification of the print of identification of the print of the p	hing above Data when after tag is not affi- ti	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			The second of th
Signature or Name, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Peligion	hing above Data when	a other than offices wed fill in bellow UNK Name			And the second s
Signature or Name, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Peligion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion	ping above Dara when affine tag is not affine a sec	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			The second secon
Signature or Name, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Peligion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion	ping above Dara when affine tag is not affine a sec	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			The second section of the section of the sect
Signature or Name, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Peligion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion	ping above Dara when affine tag is not affine a sec	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			The second secon
Signature or Name, Ranks	and if possible Great introfic	Peligion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion	hing above Data when	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			The second secon
Signature or Name, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Peligion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion	ping above Dara when affine tag is not affine a sec	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			The second secon
Signature or Mame. Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Peligion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion	ping above Dara when affine tag is not affine a sec	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			The second section of the section of the sect
Signature or Mame. Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Peligion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion  Religion	ping above Dara when affine tag is not affine a sec	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			The second secon
Signature or Mame. Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Emergency Addres	ping above Dara when affine tag is not affine a sec	u other than officer ked fill in bellow UNK Name			
Signature or Mama, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Religion  Religion  DANO C.	n of same	u other than offices wed fill in bellow UNK Name UNK UNK			A L
Signature or Mama, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Religion  Religion  DANO C.	n of same	u other than offices wed fill in bellow UNK Name UNK UNK	See Carlot Company of the Company of		ALL 5
Signature or Mame. Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Religion  Religion  DANO C.	ping above Data when affinition tag is not affinition a	u other than officer  ked fill in bellow  UNK  Name  UNK  UNK  UNK	See Carlot Company of the Company of		AL S
Signature or Mama, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Religion  Religion  DANO C.	n of same	u other than officer  ked fill in bellow  UNK  Name  UNK  UNK  UNK	See Carlot Company of the Company of		ALL S
Signature or Mama, Ranky	and if possible Great introfic	Religion  Religion  DANO C.	ping above Data when affinition tag is not affinition a	u other than officer  ked fill in bellow  UNK  Name  UNK  UNK  UNK	See Carlot Company of the Company of		AN ALLS
	and if possible Great introfic	Religion  Religion  DANO C.	ping above Data when affinition tag is not affinition a	u other than officer  ked fill in bellow  UNK  Name  UNK  UNK  UNK	See Carlot Company of the Company of		AN WEST